
Request for Offers (RFO) Addendum 

 
RFO Number: RFO0066 

Addendum Number:  01 

Date of Addendum: June 11 2015 

Original Due Date, Time: June 15, 2015; 4:00 p.m. CT   

Date, Time (if changing): NA 

Title: MNsure Project – PL/SQL Developers 

  
 

SCOPE OF ADDENDUM 
The following are changes to the RFO: Modifying the Required/Desired Skills and Posting questions and 

answers:  (In this Addendum, changes to pre-existing RFO language will use strike through for deletions 

and underlining for insertions.) 

Required Skills (to be scored as pass/fail)  
The following skills are required for resource(s) being submitted.  These are scored as pass/fail.   

 B.S or B.A degree (4 year) or an Associate’s degree (2 year) with 5 years’ experience in PL/SQL 

Programming/Development 

 Position requires a minimum of five (5) years of experience in designing, developing, and testing 

applications utilizing a combination of the following: PL/SQL, or Oracle (10g or 11g).  

 Experience utilizing migration and version control systems. 

 2 years’ experience incorporating WCAG 2.0 and other accessibility requirements into projects. 

 Experience with secure coding principals such as OWASP Top 10, SANS top 25 

 Experience with IRS Pub 1075 and NIST 800-53 rev4 

Desired Skills 
Points will be scored based on the following criteria as well: 

 Computer Science or Information Technology degree 

 Proven understanding of all aspects of the Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC) 

 Experience with health insurance programs  

 Expertise in PL/SQL related to enrollment systems 

 Proven, i.e. resume-worthy, experience working with the following  

o Data Architecture, Data Analysis, Data Modeling  

o Enterprise Data Warehousing  

o Oracle Database Administration  

o Account Creation, password reset  

o Role management  

o Oracle Audit Vault  

o Oracle Data Vault  

o Oracle Database Firewall  

 Advanced SQL and Oracle PL/SQL Development and experience with functions, procedures, 

packages and triggers  

o Oracle Job Scheduler  

o Oracle performance tuning, including:  

o Query tuning  

o Index tuning  

o Partitioning  

 Oracle Fine Grain Access Control (FGAC) development, configuration, and troubleshooting  

o Forensic data analysis/troubleshooting  

o Oracle 11g  



o Hadoop  

o Subversion  

o Toad  

o JIRA  

o Confluence 

 Experience with secure coding principals such as OWASP Top 10, SANS top 25 

 Experience with IRS Pub 1075 and NIST 800-53 rev4 

 
 
 
Question 1: Can you please elaborate on why you’re choosing to source two people for these unusual 
hours? “One for 52 weeks @ 30 hours/week and one for 26 weeks @ 15 hours/week.” 
Answer 1: These are augmentation staff that will be matched to other state staff and we determined that 2 
part-time working in parallel would work better for us than one full-time.  We also have a need for one 
person to stay longer to help with knowledge transfer after the initial services have been completed.  
 
Question 2: The part time PL/SQL developer requirement for RFO0066 is an onsite requirement or the 
developers could work remotely as well?  
Answer 2: Under Project Requirements section we indicate “All work will be done at offices in St. Paul, MN 
unless otherwise arranged.”  The majority of the work must be done during normal business hours such as 
8:30 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. – however we would allow for some evening and weekend work. 
 
Question 3: Would you consider the candidate(s) working remotely? 
Answer 3: Under the Project Requirements section we indicate “All work will be done at offices in St. Paul, 
MN unless otherwise arranged.”  The majority of the work must be done during normal business hours such 
as 8:30 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. – however we would allow for some evening and weekend work. 
 
Question 4: Does DHS have an incumbent contractor(s) either currently working, or who recently worked, on 
this project? 
Answer 4: No, there are no incumbents in this position. This is a new position with new funding. 
 
Question 5: Are the incumbents eligible to respond to this solicitation? 
Answer 5: Not applicable – new position. 
 
Question 6: If there are incumbents, can you provide the names of these incumbents? 
Answer 6: Not applicable – new position. 
 
Question 7: Please confirm that all candidates need to have experience with both IRS Pub 1075 and NIST 
800-53 rev4?  Or if a candidate has experience with only one or similar standards, will you consider them? 
Answer 7: The Required and Desired Skills sections have been modified in this addendum. 
 
Question 8:  There are Pass/Fail requirements listed such as:  “Experience with IRS Pub 1075 and NIST 
800-53 rev4” , and “Experience with secure coding principals such as OWASP Top 10, SANS top 25”  
These are very specific programs, are these truly a Pass/Fail requirement? 
Answer 8: The Required and Desired Skills sections have been modified in this addendum. 
 
 
This addendum shall become part of the RFO and should be returned with, or acknowledged in, the 
response to the RFO. 
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